



# MEDIA RELEASE

STATE OF TENNESSEE  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT: Kelly M. Brockman  
615.741.6007 (office)

## MAY 2007 Disciplinary Action Report

EDITORS: Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-1-302(a)(9) requires the Department of Commerce and Insurance to issue a monthly press release containing a disciplinary report which shall list all disciplinary actions taken by each board during the prior month. Below is a list of actions taken during the month of MAY 2007.

### **Alarm Systems Contractors Board**

Respondent: Safe Arm, Inc., Chattanooga, TN  
Violation: Failure to submit employee termination within thirty days  
Action: \$50 Civil Penalty

### **Auctioneer Commission**

Respondent: Big I Auction Company, Cleveland, TN  
Violation: Advertising violation  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Henderson's Auction, Sevierville, TN  
Violation: Advertising violation  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

### **Contractors/Home Improvement**

Respondent: Yardbirds Fences and Decks, LLC, Clarksville, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed activity  
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Jeff Young, Scottsville, KY  
Violation: Unlicensed activity  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

### **Cosmetology Board**

Respondent: A Wild Hair, Murfreesboro, TN  
Violation: Expired shop license  
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Awesome Nails, Murfreesboro, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Expo Nails, Lebanon, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Hair Plus #4229, Maryville, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Jordon Beauty Shop, Memphis, TN  
Violation: Expired license  
Action: \$300 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Kodak Family Hair Salon, Kodak, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Le Nails, Chattanooga, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Nail Art, Clarksville, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Phaz-I Beauty Salon, Covington, TN  
Violation: Expired shop license  
Action: \$300 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Super Nails, Nashville, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed individual(s)  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: World of Braids, Memphis, TN  
Violation: Expired individual license  
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

### **Motor Vehicle Commission**

Respondent: Select Autos, Knoxville, TN  
Violation: 2006 Late Annual Sales Report  
Action: \$200 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Smith Body Shop, Rogersville, TN  
Violation: 2006 Late Annual Sales Report  
Action: \$200 Civil Penalty

Respondent: U Save Auto, Clinton, TN  
Violation: 2006 Late Annual Sales Report  
Action: \$200 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Superior Motors of Lebanon, Lebanon, TN  
Violation: Temp Tag Violation  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Candy's Campers, Bell Buckle, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed Activity  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

## **Pharmacy**

Respondent: Tom Brewer, DPH, Winchester, TN  
Violation: Addicted to the use of alcohol, narcotics and other drugs  
Action: Indefinite suspension

Respondent: Glen C. Brooks, DPH, Nashville, TN  
Brooks Pharmacy  
Violation: Dispensed controlled substances without a prescription  
Action: Revocation of Licenses

Respondent: James Cook, DPH, Louisville, TN  
Violation: Addicted to the use of alcohol, narcotics and other drugs  
Action: Indefinite suspension

Respondent: Angela D. Jennings, RT, Memphis, TN  
Violation: Theft and diversion of controlled substances from the pharmacy  
Action: Revocation

Respondent: Brandy L. Lane, RT, Hixson, TN  
Violation: Consumption of controlled substances  
Action: Revocation

Respondent: Larco Pharmacy, Cookeville, TN  
Violation: Operating a pharmacy with an expired pharmacy license  
Action: \$1,400 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Wesley C. Matthews, RT, Johnson City, TN  
Violation: Theft and diversion of controlled substances from the pharmacy  
Action: Revocation

Respondent: Sheila Morris, RT, Hohenwald, TN  
Violation: Consumption of controlled substances  
Action: Revocation

Respondent: Sherrie L. Pittman, DPH, Johnson City, TN  
Violation: Dispensed misfiled prescription  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Rite Aid #1151, Dunlap, TN  
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Jeffrey G Street, DPH, Johnson City, TN  
Violation: Refilling a prescription more frequently than prescribed  
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: William Yeboah, DPH, Knoxville, TN  
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: George C. Young, III, DPH, Ooltewah, TN  
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

### **PRIVATE INVESTIGATION AND POLYGRAPH COMMISSION**

Respondent: Jerry Miller, Bartlett, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed Activity  
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Henry Earl King, III Joelton, TN  
Violation: Failure to Complete CPE  
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

### **Real Estate Appraisers**

Respondent: Rebecca Snyder, Cleveland, TN  
Violation: Violated Rule 1255-1-.13(4)(g) by conducting a property inspection alone (without being accompanied by the supervising appraiser) prior to gaining 500 hours of acceptable appraisal experience and turning in the property inspection affidavit  
Action: Successful completion of a fifteen (15) hour USPAP course and a thirty (30) hour Report Writing course within three (3) months

Respondent: Timothy Towner, Antioch, TN  
Violation: Violated Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Rule 1-4, 2-1, 2-2, the Ethics Rule; Conduct, Management and Record Keeping sections  
Action: License suspended for eight (8) months and a \$2,000 civil penalty

Respondent: Michael Douglas Webb, Knoxville, TN  
Violation: Violated the Ethics Rule, Conduct Section by failing to provide trainee with access to work files and failing to identify person who provided significant appraisal assistance in the development of the appraisal assignment  
Action: Successful completion of a sixteen (16) hour USPAP course and a \$3,000 civil penalty

Respondent: Burchette McFarland, Somerville, TN  
Violation: Unlicensed conduct  
Action: Cease and Desist

### **Real Estate Commission**

Respondent: Tantic Investments, Inc., Johnson City, TN  
Violation: Agency disclosure violation  
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: American Realty & Cabin Rentals, Gatlinburg, TN  
Violation: Failure to answer complaint  
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Justin Wade Davis, Tupelo, MS  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Furnished With Finesse, Mt. Juliet, TN  
Violation: Escrow account violation  
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Lindsay Arin Friedman, Atlanta, GA  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Heather Marie Goodrich, Sevierville, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: William "Bill" Louis Hildebrand, Nashville, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Chris A. Keith, Brentwood, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely complete administrative measures  
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Allison King Remsburg, Leighton, AL  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Sandra E. Loveday, Knoxville, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Keith Delisle Moyers, Franklin, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Phyllis G. Nave, Johnson City, TN  
Violation: Advertising violation  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Evelyn Quiles Rodriguez, Clarksville, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Sandra Taylor, Shelbyville, TN  
Violation: Failure to timely obtain E&O insurance  
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Keith Van Aken, Clarksville, TN  
Violation: Advertising violation

Action:

\$250 Civil Penalty